Public Document Pack

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee

Thursday, 6th September, 2012
at 9.30 am
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Cunio
Councillor Lloyd
Councillor Parnell

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Sharon Pearson

Tel: 023 8083 4597

Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk

Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services
Richard lvory

Tel. 023 8083 2794

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk




PUBLIC INFORMATION

Terms of Reference

The Sub-Committee deals with licences
for which the Council is responsible
under the Licensing Act, 2003 and
Gambling Act 2005, including:-

e Personal licences for the sale of
liquor Licensing Act 2003;

o Premises licences, various permits,
variations and reviews (Licensing Act
2003 and Gambling Act 2005);

e Club certificates, variations and
reviews Licensing Act 2003;

e Registration and deregistration of
designated premises supervisors
Licensing Act 2003;

e Determination of police objections to
temporary event notices Licensing
Act 2003

Relevant Representations

Those who have made relevant
representations may address the
meeting about the matter in which they
have an interest.

When dealing with Licensing Act
matters the Sub-Committee can only
take into account the following
statutory Licensing Objectives:-

prevention of crime and disorder
public safety

prevention of public nuisance
protection of children from harm

Likewise, when dealing with Gambling
Act matters the Sub Committee can
only take into account the statutory
Licensing Objectives below:-

e Preventing gambling being a source
of crime

e That gambling is conducted in a fair
and open way

e To protect children and other
vulnerable children from harm

Southampton City Council’s Seven Priorities

e More jobs for local people

e More local people who are well educated and
skilled

A better and safer place in which to live and invest
Better protection for ch
[...]
nature

Any body directed to charitable purposes

Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy

Principles of Decision Making

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-

proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;

respect for human rights;

a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
setting out what options have been considered;

setting out reasons for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and

act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



Agendas and papers are available via the Council’s website.

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR

To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

2 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003.

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 23"
August 2012 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues.
The press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately following that private
session at which time the matter will be determined and the decision of the Sub-
Committee will be announced.

7  APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - SAMI SWOI SHOP
LIMITED, 8 PORTSMOUTH ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON, SO19 9AA

Report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services, detailing an application by
Trading Standards for review of premises licence in respect of Sami Swoi, 8
Portsmouth Road, Southampton, SO19 9AA, attached.

Tuesday, 28 August 2012 HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC
SERVICES



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 August 2012

Present: Councillors B Harris, Tucker and Vassiliou

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

ELECTION OF CHAIR

RESOLVED that Councillor Harris be elected Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 9" August 2012 be signed as a
correct record. (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and appended to the
signed minutes).

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations
2005 that the press and public be excluded at a predetermined point whilst the Sub-
Committee reached its decisions.

APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - 5A-6A BEDFORD PLACE,
SOUTHAMPTON, SO15 2BY

The Sub-Committee noted that Item 37, Application for Premises Licence, had been
withdrawn.

APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - DONYA LIMITED, 50 OXFORD STREET,
SOUTHAMPTON, SO14 3DL

The Sub-Committee considered the late request to adjourn the application for a
premises licence in respect of Donya Limited, 50 Oxford Street, Southampton, SO14
3DL.

Mr Morris, Applicant’s Solicitor and Mr Wainwright, Environmental Health Officer, were
present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED that the matter be adjourned.
It was noted that agreement had been reached by the applicant and Environmental

Health to adjourn the application to 1% November 2012 and that residents would be
informed of this adjournment in writing.

-24 -



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

SOUTHAMPTON
CITY COUNCIL

Reference: 2012/01536/01SRAP Hearing: 6th September 2012
Application for Review of Premises Licence
Premises Name: Sami Swoi Shop Ltd Application Date: 17th July 2012
Premises Address: 8 Portsmouth Road Application 17th July 2012
Southampton Received Date:
S0O19 9AA

Application Valid 17th July 2012
Date:

Woolston -
e I ih

AU E

J

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Crdnance Survey on
behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office @ Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction
infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution ar civil proceedings. Southampton City Council
Licence Mo. 100019679 2007.

Page 1 of 36



Representation From Responsible Authorities

Responsible Authority Satisfactory? Comments

Child Protection Services -

Licensing Mo See attached correspondence
Hampshire Fire And Rescue - Yes

Licensing

Environmental Health - s

Licensing

Planning & Sustainability -

Building Control - Licensing higoespans e Iecoived

Primary Care Trust - Public

Health Manager Ty
Planning & Sustainability -
Development Control - Mo response received
Licensing
Police - Licensing Mo response received
Trading Standards - Licensing Mo | See attached representation
|
Other Representations
Name Address Contributor Type

MNone

Page 2 of 36




Legal Implications

i

10.

11,

12,
13

Part 3 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that a responsible authority of a resident or
business in the vicinity (interested party) may apply for review of a premises licence.

The grounds of review applications must relate to one or more of the licensing
objectives.

In such circumstances, the applicant for the review must serve a copy of the review
application on the holder of the premises licences, the City Council and each of the
respansible authorities.

On receipt of the application for review, the officers will consider its validity, under
delegated powers. Reasons for rejection, in whole or in part, include:

« that the grounds for review are not relevant to one of more of the licensing
objectives and;

= (in the case of an application not made by a responsible authority), that the
application is frivolous, vexatious or repetitious.

The City Council must, within one day of receiving the application for review, display a
prescribed notice of the review application on the outside or adjacent the premises,;
the notice must remain on display for 28 days and any interested party in the vicinity
or the responsible authorities may make representations in that period.

Unless the applicant, licence holder, interested parties and responsible authorities
agree that a hearing is unnecessary, the City Council is then reguired to hold a
hearing to consider the review.

The sub-committee, in considering the application for review, must have regard to the
adopted Statement of Licensing Policy and evidence before it at the hearing.

The Licensing Act 2003 provides that, in determining an application for review, the
sub-committee may take any (or none) of the following steps, as it considers
necessary:

« modify the conditions of the licence;

e exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;

s remove the designated premises supervisor;

e« suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
= revoke the licence.

The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision for appeal to the Southampton Magistrates’
Court against the sub-committee’s decision in relation to an application for review.

In considering this application the sub-committee will sit in a quasi-judicial capacity
and is thus obliged to consider applications in accordance with both the Licensing Act
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, and amending secondary legislation and the rules
of natural justice. The practical effect of this is that the sub-committee must makes its
decision based on evidence submitted in accordance with the legislation and give
adequate reasons for reaching its decision.

Copies of the application for review and the Police objection are annexed to this
report.

The sub-committee must also have regard to:-
Crime and Disorder Act 1888

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the Council under a duty to
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of
those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and
disorder in its area.

Page 3 of 36



14. Human Rights Act 1998

The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the
European Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the Council to act in a way
that is incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible) with the rights protected
by the Act. Any action undertaken by the Council that could have an effect upon
another person’s Human Rights must be taken having regard to the principle of
proportionality - the need to balance the rights of the individual with the rights of the
community as a whole. Any action taken by the Council which affect another's rights
must be no more onerous than is necessary in a democratic society. The matters set
out in this report must be considered in light of the above obligations.

Page 4 of 36



Southampton City Council

Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate

under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completirg this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all

cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in biack ink, Use

additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I Southampton City Council Trading Standards Service

(Insert name of agplicant)
apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 / apply for the review
of a club premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the
premises described in Part 1 below (delete as applicable)

Part 1 - Premises or club premises details

Postal address of sremises cr, if none, ordnance survey map reference or
description

Sami Swoi

8 Portsmouth Road

Southampton

Posttown Southampton Post code (if known) SC19 9AA

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if
known)
Sami Swoi Shop Lic

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known
2009/0057 2/015PRN

Part 2 - Applicant details
I am

Please tick yes
1) aninterested parly (please complete (A) or (B) below)

a) a person living in the vicinity of the premises ]
b) a body represznting persons living in the vicinity of the premises 2
¢} a person involved in business in the vicinity of the premises i
d) a body represanting persons involved in business in the vicinity of the F

Dremises

Licence Review application sami swei 1of 8 Page 5 of 36



2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below)

3) a member of the club to which this application relates (please complete (A) ]
below)

{#&) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)
Pizase tick
Me [ Mrs [ Miss [ Ms [ Other tite
{for example, Rev)

Surname First names

.

Please tick yes
I am 18 years old or over [

Current postal
acidress if
different from
premises
acidress

Post town Post Code (

i b

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(ootional)

(E) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

| E-mail address (optional)

Licence Review apphication sami swol 2of B Page 6 of 36



(C) DETAILS OF FESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address =1
Lucas Marshall

Trading Standards 3ervice
Southampton City Council
Civic Centre Road
Southampton

SO147LY

Telephone number if any)

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)
Please tick one or more boxes

1) the prevention of crime and disorder
2) public safety

3) the prevention of public nuisance

4) the protection >f children from harm

¢ I

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1)

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
- Protech’on of Children from Harm

Dn 2" April 2012 | conducted an inspection at Sami Swoi, during which | seized 12
| bottles alcoholic spirts, 14 packs of tobacco and 12 packs of cigarettes, all of which |
were not UK duty peid.

Paragraph 11.29 of the Amended Guidance Issued Under Section 182 of the Licensing |
Act 2003, states thet “there is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with
. licensed premises, which the Secretary of State considers should be treated
| particularly seriousiy.” Which includes “the use of the licensed premises for the sale of
smuggled tobacuo and alcohol”. Paragraph 11.30 states that it is envisaged that
responsible zuthorities will use the review procedure to deter such crime.

‘ On 3™ April 2012  conducted an under age test purchas
[...]
ng objective to prevent crime. The offences that they have
committed are not due to ignorance, carelessness, or accident, rather they are due to
deliberate intent. The sale of cheap alcohol and cigarsttes undermines the
isovernment’s intentions to reduce their consumption via pricing, and has a negative
effect with regard to competition with other retailer of these products.

Licence Review application sami swoi 40of8 page 8 of 36



| would request that the following conditions are imposed on the licence, to assist the |

Fremises Licence in its effective management, and that the licence is suspended for a

period of 3 months, both as a deterrent to committing further offences and to give the
business an opportunity to implement the conditions.

Record Keeping

The Premises Licence Holder must keep, for a period of 24 months, complete records,
such as invoices, receipts and delivery notes, relating to aicohol and cigarettes
obtained by him for sale from his shop. Records must include the name, address and |
| telephone number of the supplier, the date of supply, the products supplied, and ther |
| prices. Where items have been delivered to his shop by a vehicle details of the vehicie

| registration, the name of the delivery person and contact details including the name
address and telephone number for the business must be kept. These details must be
available on request to Responsible Authorities within 24 hours. The Premises Licence
Holder must be zble to identify who supplied alcohol and cigarettes present at his
premises.

Challenge 25

There will be a Crallenge 25 policy operating at the premises. Challenge 25 means
that the holder of the premises licence shall ensure that every individual, who visually
appears to be uncer 25 years of age and is seeking to purchase or be supplied with
alcohol at the premises or from the premises, shall produce identification proving that
individual to be 18 years of age or older. Acceptable identification for the purposes of
a
[...]


lan

lan McGuiness

Licensing Enforcement Officer

Legal, HR. and Democratic Services

Southampton and Eastleigh Licensing Partnership

Southampton City Council

Pleaze Note: - This emall is confidential bui may have fo be disclosed under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, the Data Protection
Act 1998 or the Environmental Information Regulalions 2004. If you are not the person or organisation it was meant lor, apologies,
please ignore it delefe if and notify us. SCC does not make legally binding agreements or accept formal nofices/proceedings by
email. E-malls may be monifored.

From: Evans, Jane

Sent: 30 July 2012 13:35

To: Licensing

Subject: Licensing applications checked by S5CB

Dear team,

Please find below:

Date Reviewed Premises/Applicantis Name Does application meet Objective 'E" - "The Authorized by:

by CSL Protection of Children™? Y/N

30.08.2012 | Sami Swoi Shop Ltd Children's Services do not Interim Board
(Application for review | support this premises holding a Manager,
by Lucas Marshall, licence, based on the information | Grace Fagan
Trading Standards presented in the application for
Officer) review.

Kind regards,

Jane Evans

SSCB Coordinator

Southampton Safeguarding Children Board
Floor 5, Marland House

Southampton

5014 7PQ

Page 35 of 36



Representations following an application to review the premises licence for Sami Sweo!l,

Sami Swoi Shop Limited wishes to express its considerable regret that it has been necessary to call
for a review of their premises licence following a failed test purchase and alse for selling alcohol and
cigarettes on which no escise duty had been paid. The company apologises to the Licensing
Committee and Respongible authorities involved in the enforcement process.

Mr Whrzeszoz a co-director of the Company co-operated fully with Trading Standards in respect to the
investigation into the offence of selling the alechol and cigarettes. He is deeply ashamed by his
actions, and the whole esperience, for someone w
[...]
n she was interviewed about the offence.  She was very scared and toid
the Officer that she had identified the girl on an earlier occasion and did not therefore check on that
day of the sale. This sha accepts could not possibly be the case but she was desperate o have the
matter cver and done with. Her command of English is not good and she was confused in the
interview.

She has subsequently seen the photograph attached to the review papers of the person whao
purchased the alcohol and she confirms that she believes the person looks about 21 years old ang
accordingly she would have no reason to suspect they were under the age of 18. This is 2 statuory
defence to the allegation

Mr Wrzeszcz was not shown a photograph of the test purchaser either and subsegquently confirms the
view of the seller that the young woman definitely looks over the age if 18. He accepted the causion
on the basis that the training records for staff were not properly completed and the refusals book had
not been maintained anc sued at all times.

Mr Wrzeszcz accepts the conditions being sought are appropriate and proportionate and all have
been put in place alread. Mr Zenka also accepts that the Committee should impose a period o

suspension for the premses licence.  This however, should only be what is considered appropriate
and proportionate to act as a deterrent and promote the licensing objectives.

Blake Lapthorn Solicitors on behalf of the premises licence holder.

123258711

Page 36 of 36



	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	7 Application for Review of Premises Licence - Sami Swoi Shop Limited, 8 Portsmouth Road, Southampton, SO19 9AA



Minutes of the meeting

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 September 2012

Present: Councillors Cunio, Lloyd and Parnell

39.

40.

41.

42.

ELECTION OF CHAIR

RESOLVED that Councillor Cunio be elected Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 23™ August 2012 be signed as a
correct record. (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and appended to the
signed minutes).

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations
2005 that the press and public be excluded at a predetermined point whilst the Sub-
Committee reached its decisions.

APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - SAMI SWOI SHOP
LIMITED, 8 PORTSMOUTH ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON, SO19 9AA

The Sub-Committee considered the application for review of a premises licence in
respect of Sami Swoi Shop Ltd, 8 Portsmouth Road, Southampton, SO19 9AA. (Copy
of report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes).

Mr and Mrs Wrzeszcz ,Premises Licence Holders, Mr Wallsgrove, Solicitor to the
Premises Licence Holder, Mr Marshall, Trading Standards, Ms Clark and Ms Fagan,
Child Protection Services were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed
the meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with
the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

RESOLVED that:-

(i) the following conditions, as detailed in full on pages 9 and 10 of the
bundle and agreed with Trading Standards be attached to the premises
licence:-

e Record Keeping

e Challenge 25

e Training (subject to minor amendment to show “Level 1 Award in
Responsible Alcohol Retailing (ARAR)” in place of APLH

e Refusals Book

-25-



e CCTV; and

(i) the licence be suspended for a period of two weeks (14 days),
commencing on the first Friday following the expiry of the relevant 21 day
period for appeal.

REASONS

The Sub-Committee considered the application for review of the premises licence at
Sami Swoi Shop Limited by Trading Standards and gave due regard to the Licensing
Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance, the adopted statement of
Licensing Policy, human rights legislation, and representations, both written and given
orally today by all parties, including a photograph of the test purchaser.

The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the evidence of Trading Standards and
Child Protection Services relating to the prevention of crime and disorder and the
protection of children from harm.

The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant accepted that the conditions being sought
by Trading Standards were appropriate and proportionate and had in the main been put
in place. However, the combination of under-age sales and non-duty paid alcohol
was taken extremely seriously and given all the circumstances, the Sub-Committee felt
that a period of suspension of 14 days was appropriate and would act as a deterrent.

The Sub-Committee was referred to the relevant parts of the Guidance relating to its
powers on review and considered very carefully the financial burden upon the business
when making its decision. It noted that in this instance the premises licence holders
had fully accepted their responsibilities in admitting the offence in the first instance and
accepting a caution. The Sub-Committee also noted the proactive approach adopted
by taking steps to address the issues in advance of the hearing and thereby co-
operating with Trading Standards in particular.

As a result of careful consideration of the above, it was determined that revocation was
not appropriate and that the period of suspension be lowered to 14 days as a result.

-206 -



